1373
1377

EVi%EHEAZ  INSTRUCTION MANUAL
R

EEC '-h:mt&m&gﬁmmﬁasadtﬁmﬁﬁfﬁut;anﬁaﬁaﬁuﬁbm; _
.  BRCERULTUOLREL ESICEREIC. Mo OMESHEEE BRI LTV,
I, UDtE?QLﬁ&@&ﬁL,gmﬁﬂﬁmﬁiﬁﬁbt<r*m |

ek e ——

_NOTE: :  Read safew instructions carefulty and underﬁtand them befure using.
o : F-letaln this Inatructlun Manual fnr future refarence ' S e

-Eﬁ::'-'%Tﬁimﬁﬁ«ﬁﬂﬁﬁmzm7ﬁﬂﬁ$ﬁmmm$; ﬂ'
A BEERREXEARASE, dEmEmrER.




CONTENTS
8 DR o+ vsvessseuvves sonsvossvssvasnibermmassss sussnress
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
N OSSR S ——

PARTS LIST



EEREEN

1ER SR, MMESTERNTRENERZSHENE.
2iERALEINLZET, BRIEXREPAHBEAMFEEREH. ARG LEERRBEISRE, UERES
Filiog= g
MEH S RENEENE—EER.
4 (ER A gah e, FENZERERZRIMENLSE, TEERENZERENHEY
MZEIEER
5. L e G AL A e s S B R E A RRIR(E
6 ERMEIME, RUMELMHIPRE.
TEETHREN, MIrRIXEEIRFX, Sl TFRIREE.
7-1 #lE, EH. SESSFFENTERERN
7-2 EimpLET, ER. fTHR. TEr. SRR, EWAF. PiEE. XE. hRA&ESH,
7-3 EEr
7-4 TIESHAR T AU F TIEG PR ET
7-5 [EAEE DA, BASGDARLEIE FEMRT
B.AEGIHLLLE MR E AN, ARESRERARBIGESERE e, Si#iRNE, HIAFES
XA HEERABT.
1.Observe the basic safety measures |Including,but not limited to the following ones \whenever you use
the machine,
2.Read all the instructions ,including ,but not limited to this instruction Manual before you use the machine
In addition keep this Instructions Manual so that you may read it at anytime when necessary.
3.Use the machine afier it has been ascertained thal it conforms with safty rules/standards valid in your
country. .
4.All safety devices must be in position when the machine is ready for work or in operation.
The operation without the specified by safety devices is not allowed..
5.This machine shall be operated by appropriately—trained cperators.
&. For your personal protection we recommend that you wear safely glasses
7. For the following ,turn off the power switch or disconnect the power plug of the machine from the
receptacle,
7-1 For threading needle looper spreader etc .and replacing bobbin.
7-2 For replacing parts of needle presser foot throat plate looper spreader feed dog ,needle guard
folder ,cloth guide ect.
7-3 For repair work
7—4 When leaving the working place or when the working place is unattended.
7-5 When using clutch molors without applying brake | it has io be waited untll the motor stopped
totally .
B. If you should allow oil ,grease ,ect .used with the machine and devices to come in contact with your
eyes or skin or swallow any of such liquid by mistake ,iImmediately wash the conlacted areas and
consult a medical doctor.

ORIEAFMIBTF THONMARERMNSHAET.

10. BREBIVAIEE, s, EENBZEF TSR A AR SFIHEHRT,

11, — MR M BRI I 2 il Sk it A B SR T

12. FXENHMBESATHHNEE, FENATABNESERAARNERNETNES THT.

13. (&3, RFFXEN, SHEEHFSSNE4N, FUNSSESNHSHEEERT. DEREERES
SHERSEREES. €, THRYIISHERAARRERIRITHEX AR IASER BRI,

14, YR E R B NERBIRITRA. ;

9.Tampering with the live parts and devices ,regardless of whether the machine is powered ,is prohibited.

HHa




10. Repair remodeling and adjustment works must only be done by appropriately lrained technicians or
specially skilled personnel .Only spare parts designated by JOYEE can be used for repairs.

11. General maintenance and inspection works have to be done by appropriately trained personnel.

12. Repair and maintenance works of electrical compinents shall be conducted by qualified elecreic tech-

nicians or under the audit and guidance of specially skilled personnel.

13. Belore making repair and maintenance works on te\he machine equipped with pneumatic parts such as

an air cylinder.the air compressor has to be detached from the machine and the compressed air supply has

to be cut off. Existingresidual air pressure after disconnecting the air compressor from the machine has to be

expelled.Exceptions to thisare only adjuustments and performance checks done by appropriately trained

technicians or specially skilled persinnel,

14.Periodecally clean the machine throughout the period of use.

15 TERRSIER NEEitd RNEEAEEMS SN SRR SRR NS TER.

16. REMANARERSENAIRMARZE BiRHL GRS ERGE -

15.Grounding the machine is always nessary for the normal operation of the normal operation of the
machine .The machine has to be operated in an environment that is free from strong noise sources
such as high—frequency welder.

16. An appropriate power plug has to be attached to the machine by electric technicians .Power plug has to
be connected to a grounded receptacle.

17. P ERE UM REER.
18. IHEAWMHE., TENFSRLNR HFRMNFYUANELEE S0 M T EELSTEE JOYEEL
ATE.
17. The machine is only allowed to be usd for the purpose intended .Other used are not allowed.
18. Remodel or modify the machine in accorance with the safety rules/standards while taking all the effective
safety measures, JOYEE assumes no responsibility for damage caused by remodeling or modification
of the machine .

*""'”"‘AAM' ;

= TR

; @' —— ~o=§
%% I NP2 || 2[4 [bsh Pl

= ',_| AREPESG. BF. BFCHEE. BETEHSINEEE
; @ : o
: - O FERERSR, AERRTTHEY

l FrR2ipE,; REEETEY

MEEFRIPER; AEERITHEY

MEHERZE, BHTFE. B, . 58, 3%, b
These is the possibility that slight to serious injury or death may be caused ,These Is the passinility thal
injury may be caused by touching meving part .
To perform sewing work with safety guard ; To perform sewing work with safety cover
To perform sewing work with safety protection device.
Turn off the power and perform "threading' ,replacement of bobhbin or needle cleaning ,adjustment ,and
lubrication.




1. R EF XA MEGYIEETR, ETZRFERSIIE THIE.
2. WBSEgIE, WXHAREFX.
3. SOMEEP, WAEEFHE. XK. KRME . BLFML. BAERMEKK

2 L.
B | 4 BrREEnTHHRE. FEBPE. BMGPESL S RRAESE.
5 EEE, BB AEERFE.

1. To avoid personal Injury,never put your fingers under the needle when you turn ON
the power switch or operale the sewing machine . . ‘

2. To avoid personal injury,turn OFF the power switch when you tilt the machine head.

3. To prevent possible personal Injury caused by bainﬂ caught In the machine, keep
your tingers. head and clothes away from the handwheel and the thread take-up
while the sewing machine is in operation. In addition. place nothing around it.

4. Never operate the machine with the safety devices such as needle bar cover finger
guard, eye guard cover.eic. removed. . _

5. To avoid personal Injury,be careful not to allow your fingers in the machine when
tilting the machine head.

2. mBEELN, B—EAXARENX.

3. 18R, ATRLBABMHTRIE, FENEREELAT.

T E | 4 AEARABDHIEMNNA SN, BALER, MU KSEETEERARE.
5. ATRIIEAR, EEMMMBRER TRIERS, FEEMIREER 2.

1. For the safety,never operate the sewing machine with the ground wire for the
power sup plr removed. e o _ _ ‘

2. Be sur? to turn OFF the power switch in prior when connecting / disconnecting the
power plug.

3. When thunders occurs, stop the work for the safety and disconnect the power plug.

4. When the sewing machine is suddenly moved from a cold place to a warm place,
there is a case where dew condensation may occur. Turn ON the power after there
is no worry of the drop of water.

5. To prevent fires, periodically draw out the, power plug from the plug socket and
clean the root of the pins and the space between pins.

f 1. ATRE, EHTHERRMORST, HFREIEEEIN.

- FE A AR,

. E—REREINZE, NESINTATS.

- REETRARLTATA .

. ERAETOEMEESFER.

- ARAREALR S EREET.

- BEARARNERE, WA EE RS

. WA EE, % LR AN SR, ETETELSINE S
SO ENERE TR, ERIKEAN, RO TRE. REHA D2 ERT
T RESONE, W Bk G 2 EERTIEE.

- EEHAYE, ERibRBENE 2 EETFEEAEL.

. EHOYBEEIL Y EERE R

- Use the oil adaptable to the machine specifications,

- Clean the sewing machine thoroughly before using it for the first time,

- Remove all dust collected on the sewing machine during the transportation.

- Confirm that the voltage and phase are correct.

- Confirm that the power plug is properly connected.

- Never use the sewing machine in the state where the voltage type is different from the
designated one.

+ The direction of rotation of the sewing machine is clockwise as observed from the handwheel
side. Be careful not to rotate It In reverse direction.

- Before applying power, release the stop-motion mechanism and turn by hand the needle
driving pul Eﬁ in order to ensure that the machine is in order,

- To install the machine, the frame support bar has to be firstly inserted into the table.

. Wgen {:Lpi-eratmg the sewing machine, turn ON the power switCh after properly setting the head
on the table,

- Operate the handwheel after the sewing machine has totally stopped.

5=




—, ## SPECIFICATIONS

s4NHE Sewing speed

E#1300rpm (EX1500rpm ] Normal 1300rpm (Max 1500rpm)

£H& Number ol slilches

B ,16H132%t B .16 and 32 slilches

E=H & Feed amount

W EaEA 2 5~6.5mm Lateral feed 2.5 to 6.5mm
H\miER 0, 2.5-4.5mm  Longitiudinal feed 0 , 2.5 to 4.5mm

A3 R~ Button size

10-28mm 10 to 28mm

{# B#LE Needle used

TQx1 #16(#14-#20) Tax7 #16(#14-420)

il Lubricating oil

EOELE Bk Ol for sewing machine

=, HONEE

PREPARATION OF THE SEWING MACHINE

MEEERRIMBNE L, AREVKE E
m, HEEWe 2 [ 8283, FH4EEYH-
PREINSEENEMBERT ZHIREHHE L
Put rubber cushion(iion the lable place the mach—
ine head on fthe rubber cushion and fix it to the
table using screw @ | plain washers@and nuts@,
Altach "S* chain hook®and chain@to stop motion

lrip lever &).

=. ’nilt LUBRICATION

DITFMES R, ELRRLMERS U-12 MmN ( S21-28, SRX%mElcc).
FTIERFWEL 1T | MELEGN, WERIEMBIMELEER 10 MEBRER 16 k. _
3) BEBEUAVIERES RN EE LEETEWGER, mABMENE, FEHERE 14 B,

1) Open the side cover,and apply oil to the portions shown by the rad red marks1 to 1;2 (Apply approximately

1 ce of oil to the respective lubricating places one o two times a week)

2)l.onsen connecting screw 13 tilt the machine head backward and apply grease 1o crossed halical gear 15 and

warm gead 16

3)Check ,approximately once a week that oil amout is sufficient to raach the top of the oil felt placed inside the
bed bed mounting base .If the amout of ol is insufficient ,add an adequate amount of oil (At this time ,also

apply oil to crank rod 14

8 WARNING : # THiERARiSEA SHE, BXNEIH, BADEBLE LFHEBRIT,
To pratact against possible parsonal injury due o abrupt slar of the machine,be sure
to star the following work after turning the power off and ascertaining that the motor is
al rest




i A A BRI

1.7 45 AL AL © FO IR AR © B B 1L
HERERRERITHRE, BIEINEETREZMMmAE.
BRI, HEETS
2ATHILSHONEF N, HEEAE L
L B 5 B b S o

Caution at the time of lubricating

1.Take care not to allow speed slowing friction
wheel and friction plate to be clogged with
oll to prevent them from the deterioration of
retardation performance In addition, when the
components are clogged with oll wipe the oll

from them
2.Take care not to allow the machine balt to be

clogged with oil to prevent it from the deterio—
ratian.

M. $#PphiPEMEERZE  Attaching the needle

T EESR42, HTRIAESHEBE,

2) PR R IS ETSERECSN TE,
BHFHLESHFARHERFE T REI IR0,
3) HEERL2EEHFH

1)Loose screw2and remove thread guide3
2)Place needle bar guardT under thread guide’3)
and attach guide (3’so that lever ‘4'comes to the
center of it at the start of the machine .

3)Fix the cover with screw2




. AMEaiRE Attaching the needle bar cover

EAMEO HHVUEREMENNTLLE, FHEE
T @ FERE, ME, HWIMEnAFEL
WE, e B A,

Insert the postsof button tray @ in hole on the
right of the machine sub-base and tighten each
satscrew®.

. F2mMFLAE Threading the machine

LHENO- D NEFTE, NtilpaTmpEAEELESnsGHEas |, FEEhHy60-70mmerEl
HETOx1 #1BLELHEH @

Thread themachine head in the order of @to @ as shown in the illustration given above then pass the thread
through the needle eye from the front for approximately 60 to 70mm as you depress nipper releasing knurled
thumb nut

Standard needie is Tax1 #166)

FEWARNING # TribARas A SHa, WElRE, WilDANRe EH5EEiRT,
To protect against possible personal injure due to abrupt start of the machine .be sure 1o
tha start the following work after turning the pewer off and asceraining that the motor
is al reslt

+. &% A Thread tension adjustment

¥k h R BORFRTINRERN, WERER/NIHT.
EogkhiEgRge 2 RRTTHMESEEN, EKOIEE—EKNFEO8E, RIBERANYIE. v 4
NSRS IR AT

AEFHEEKARBZE, SRR, EAEFHNGHDER.

= B



Tension post No1@is used to adjust the thread
tension to sew on the button and a relatively low
tension will be enough, Tension post No2@is used
to adjust the thread tension applied to the root of
the button sewing stitches , Thistension must be
determined According to the type of thread ,fabric
and thickness of the button and must be higher
than that of tension post No1 @ Tum the tension
nuts clockwise to increase or counterclockwise to
reduce the thread tension

AN, KR MIAE Adjustment of the thread pull-off lever

WESERET B, FNRLNBHAENTEE EOTLR, ITHERRE | AREHBHIESETNESRGR
HITHE. MFSR, MRELMABFT LML PRHA, HLLERITEHBRE BEB3, MBLLUB
MELmTLhEAe, WiRBRREESs, TESLBHE

To adjust the thread pull-off lever insert a screwdriver through an opening in the machinearm side cover
(left) loosen screw and adjust the position of nipper bre block(rear) to the left or the right. If the end of
thread is drawn from arrow hole A in the button after sewing, changethe position of nipper bar block (rear)

to the left.Move the lever 1o the right when the thread endcomes out from arrow hole B.

EBEWARNING # 7oL 2R A ST, WLHAE, Wil\DEMmEE SIS,
To protect against possible personal injure due to abrupt start of the machine ,be sure to
the start the following work after turning the power off and ascertaining that the motor

| CICT
e * 169 %))

h. BXEFMIER Adjustment of the thread pull-off lever

1) ESER, ITHEE220
2 ) LN S @ MIEEANELTO fIREN
EEEmEEALE-10mm, ARITEEERZO
When the machine Is in the stop-motion state,
loosen screw @Tighten setscrewg@so that there s
a clearance of 8 to 10 mm as a standard between
the end ofthread tension guide @ and @ end of
lever,

R ARE, BRIAESMEENE QR REK
FLAYFEM M. WRAFIEGRE, §iTHekh 5L
EES« @ , itiTiAE. ‘




Afher the adjustiment,make sure that the thread path Is within the slot as illustrated in fig @.When the machine
slarts,ifthe thread paths da not coincide with each other,loosen screw@in the tension thread guide and adjust
it properly.

FEEWARNING 4 7THi2mEahisin A S, WENEE, WilDEMTOLRNEBT.
To protect against possible persanal injure due to abrupt starl of the machine be sura to
the starl the following waork after tuming the power off and ascertaining that the molor
I5 al rasl

+. BEL#HHF0IEE  Adjustment of the thread pull-off lever

1)iEgERt, 040 a5 R @A H TR O 1Y 8 i
$H04-0.6mm, FiLIEFHTE OEENIE

2) AN ER, TREERE @, TLBIES
win win kO

1)Provide a 0.4 to 0.6mm clearance between nippar
hlock @ and nipperg to prevent the nnipper @
fram holding the thread while the machine is in
operation

2)loosen screw@ and move nipper bar block @

to the right or the lift,

0410086 mim |

FERWARNING 4 Thi2AmamEmA LS, X0, W\DEREELEHEELT,
To pratert against possible persanal injure due to abrupt start of the machine \be sure to
the starl the following work after turning the power off and ascertaining that the mator
Is &l rest

+—. W&KHBRMIAY Adjusting the thread tension guide on the face plate

SEFI T AR A RERC AL B, TR AN TRaE I R ST
FETHRET ARG IER, RN EE
© 55K

If the formation of seams at the start of sewing is
failed and the seams are lormedon the way even |
when the thread pull-off lever |s adjustied turm
thurmb nut @ to decrease the thread tension.

+=. ¥EFETEHEXFE Need-to-looper relation

WLEHIN S SR T A ks T iR e

1) FEHRSIEER B RIS T, AFakshaEsBa @R TRIEES, RETHEERE (RETH
B ) :

2) TOX1§rEt, EMEF @M LA2ERgd i LR @ MAEH TRROM T, TOXTHE, 1T
PHEZIE @ AT TSR @ NN, ARFRERAEELZ O . kM, HFRiHHHO A%z Fm. (RESH
M E )

3 ) {FHR5T @ , HERIEWIENER, T @ MR —EMNARPH T RS @ FhEHF TR @ Tin.

4 ) FHRE, FEHNTROMENFNPL, REITREAERL 0

5) T AL O, PTHEEIEEH0.01-0.1mm, HREFRIEXO .

-



Adjust the needle-to-looper relation as follows:

1)Depress the pedal fully forward ‘turn the needle driving pully in the normal sewing direction by hand to bring
down the neadle bar to the lowest position of its stroke and loosen screw @(adjusting the needle bar height)
2)Ad|ust the height of the needle bar using the top two lines engraved on the needle bar@ for the TQX1 needle
and using the button two lines foe the TQX7needle ,Align the upper line @ with the buttom end face of needle
bar bushing (lower) @ and tighten screw @ At this time ,tighten the screw so that groove @ of the needle faces
the front.

3)Loosen screw @ and turn by hand the needle driving pully until lower line@® of two lines aligns with the bottom
end face of needle bar bushing (lower) @

4)By keeping the @achine in this state ,align looper blade @with the center of the needle and tighten scraws®
5)Loosen screws and provide a 0.01 to 0.1mm clearance between the looper and the needie tighten screws
[6)

SFEWARNING 3 THLERASHEZASES, HXIEEE, RADEAEELEDHEBRT.

To protect against possible persanal injure due to abrupt start of the machine ,be sure 1o
the start the following work after tuming the power off and ascertaining that the motor
is at resl

+=. HSmBMEE Position of needle guide

EHABRTA, TRBL0 , £6EBIHFES
@ |, BN SEEE © FE PR EE 2 0.05-01
mrmim.

Loose screw@ and provide a 0.05 to 0.1mm cle-
arance between the needle guide@and the needle
by moving the needle guide @ to the left or the
right when the needle is in the lowest position.

L

EEWARNING # THiLRARSBAASEY, WXERE, WADAMEEIHRDEHIET
To protect against possible personal injure due 1o abrupt start of the machine ,be sure to
the start the following work after turning the power off and ascertaining that the motor
is al rest




+m. #MInEBEREE Height of the button clamp

S EEEMAE, AMin @ pEmEN
FEE TR @ i EEQ ZE8mm

2 ) AR, FHRMERAHNETE£20, LT#
hilii 3 SR A0,

1)The standard clearance @between the rear side
of the bottom face of button clamp jaw lever@and
the top surface of feed plate @ is 8Bmm at the po-
sition where the machine has stopped after sewing.
2)To adjust the height of the button clamp unit |
loosen screw @ in the button clamp lifting hook
and move button clamp lifting hook @ up or down.

FEEWARNING # Tribmetmahs s A S Wi, e, RilDRARRE LRSI,
To protect against possible personal injure due to abrupt start of the machine ,be sure to
the start the following work after turning the power off and asceraining that the motor
Is al rest

+H. EBENMITE Work pressing force

o5 5 @) _EimF0 ERE 7T TimRaY EIR A
28.5-29.5mmBt TR IEMENRIFERE D . WHERD
45 @ TR

The standard work pressing force is by providing
a 28.5 to 29.5 mm between the top end of nut @
and the bottom end of pressure adjusting bar @ .
Turn nut @ to adjust it

EBWARNING # Toib RAEaEa A SR, HARARE, WilDAmes ik EET.
To protect agains! possible personal injure due to abrupt start of the machine \be sure to
the star the following work after turning the pewer off and asceraining that the motor
Is at rest

75, MBIFTFFE+FAYIAE  Adjustment of the button clamp stop lever

FEIEERE, TR TEESZ @ i3S, LA
SKFH @ FHAMAMMHO. HHMZMEIESR
MIGLE, AREANESMNRHEGE FHEES
£ @ EEINHKAHO

When clamp screwi is locsened in the state of
stop-motion button clamp jaw levers @ opens/
closes with button clamp stop lever @ ,Set a
button to the correcl position and fix butlon clamp
stop lever @ at the position where taking in and
fix button clamp stop lever @ at the position where

taking in and out of the button is easily performed
with clamp screw

=iy | | P



FEWARNING A THibRpEhEmASEY, HEHEE, RI\DENLEFRDEHERT.

To proteat against possible personal injure due to abrupt start of the machine ,be sure to
the start the lollowing work after tuming the power off and asceraining that the motor

is at rest
++t. B FESHEAIEE Timing of thread tension release
—ihEfETk @ ik, —ihEahIERhE AT, ©

g NATE, ATEAEREN R K,
M L& BB B LA S E h44-47
mm | TOX7$ 83 454-57mm ) B, HHRS
BEES TG, FHITUTEN. L]
TREa @ , HBGLINBAE_EIRANMF, @F .
3+ 0 FaEH2E, S&FE, HTeETIE,
EHEENAEEHZENHAESEER.

o
n

Turn the needle driving pully as you draw the thread in the direction of arrow mark @ and you will find a point at
which the tension dises on the tension post No.2 release the thread . At this moment ,the standard distance from
the top end of the needle bar bushing (upper) to the end of the needle bar is 44 to 47mm(in case of the needle
of TQX7,54 to 57mm). Perform the following adjustments especially when the undermentioned troubles occur
frequently,Loosen nut @, inser the blade of a screwdriver to the top slot of the tension post No.2 and turn it in
the direction of arrow mark@to the lower the height of the thread floating bar and in the oppaosite direction to

raise the height.

MR HHEE

1.7 4 B ) B e A G HHE—2

2. WrFFEt, #H&erpiEERs Rt BHE—

3.2 R HHE—=

Phenomenon Height of thread floating bar

1.When the stitch made on the wrong side of the Make the needle bar Ehgh“y hlgher
workpiece is too loose
2 When the thread is broken at the time of stop-motion Make the needle bar slightly lower
3.When the thread is broken frequently Make the needle bar slightly lower

EEWARNING # 7oL RAREMA GBS, WREAH, WilDAREE S ERRT.
To protect against possible personal injure due to abrupt start of the machine be sure to

the start the following work after turmning the power off and asceraining that the motor
Is at rest

+/\. 2ERFN4BR$NAYIEH®E Setting for 2-or 4-hole buttons

ERIA TRONEER L 2 RE#ITIHE

iR —TAMILEFEE Lmm, ARAMA0E%EHNE RIS AERE,
ik

ATESXAEHO , 2RAMAHIHOMGE, 4RAMEHRIENEERITIZE.
Hi

FHZE e, HiEH e O e ElRANKE, ARTREESES 0.

TEHE AR
MUIRMREAH B ER T AERTIEE. HTEM, BOETHAERWENTERED, AEET

A=



Perform the adjustment after confirming that the sewing machine is located at the position

of the stop—motion

Measure the distance between two holes in a button and set equally crosswise and lengthwisefeed regu—
lators for 4-hole buttons.

Lengthwise feed

Push down lengthwise feed adjusting lever @ and set it to "0"for 0-hole buttons or a carrespondingamount
for 4—for buttons.

Crosswise feed

Loosen nut@and set section® of pointer@® to a corresponding amount. Then tighten nut@.a corresponding
amount for 4-hole butto ns by the respective procedures below according to the sewing methods

The choice of pattern

When you need to sewing 4-hale buttons .put down press foot ,

EEWARNING 4 TrbRaaasm AT, BLEEE, BADARTELHNEBEEST.
To protect against possible personal injure due to abrupt start of the machine ,be sure to
the start the following work after tumning the power off and ascertaining that the motor
is at rest

+h. VIEREE Automatic thread trimmer

FESAUEENES FABRHER, LSRN
( #1 ) @F0¢tiR @ HE I E A bt E B 10~10mm,
WE10-11mmed, MBI, MBI,

FIAEO(21 ), MERHEREL @ | it P
TiRE . HIMTERE O M, WiEESEEL -

O FEREREKE,

When the presser has completely lifted at the stop 10 = 11 mm /

motion position ,it is the standard that the clearance
between thread trimming connecting plate (front)

@ and the end face of the slit of throat plate @is
10 to 11mm.To adjust the aforementioned clear—
ance lilt the machine herd,remove the oll shield,
loosen two nuts @ and move connecting screw
back or farth.When you tighten nuts@.ensure that
Joint @ stays In the horizontal position.

B WARNING 4 THiRBEDER AT, WEHAER, WADARTELSEEHT.
To protect against possible personal injure due to abrupt start of the machine be sure o
the start the following work after luming the power off and asceraining that the motor
is at rest

=48



=+, RFEFEBRL R RS

Clearance between the button clamp lifting lever and the adjusting screw

FEE B ICREAHOMEmMMNETRLOM
ERAEAH0.5mm, AERETRLEE O i7E
BE.

Provide a 0.5mm clearance between the end face
of button clamp lifting lever @ and adjustinf screw
@ at the stop—motion position @ .

. LAEAFNRRAE

BB IREE e . SEEHO, 4ER O
SFELE © HNAFREIILREAT O L.

TR A E S R SRARFLIES W B F iR ED
REEL, REMEESRERNY, REREL

0 FTEEE.

Put moving knife push-back spring@.stop-maotion
rubber cushion washer @ , stop—motion rubber
cushion@ and stop-motion rubber cushion washer
@, in this order, to L-shaped lifting rod @.Make
the jaw of the machine arm come into close contact
with the end face of the stop-motion rubber
cushionwadher at the stop-motin position and set
the L—shaped lifting rod without a play. Then lighten
it with screw@.

—+=. ¥ Setting a number of stitches

Tk, FITHAENER S, AGRHEETRE MHHETH

( mFHimaR ) #iTEER

To change the number of stilches , open the left-hand side cover and change the number of stilches using

stitch number adjusting screw and stitch number adjusting lever

Bty A . ARASHE, HiIFNHMET
e @ , HEIEFMNEREHTEE.
How to adjust B slitches: To make 8 stilches,
loosen stitch number adjusting screw @ and fix it
to the position as shownin the lllustration

—19-

(optional)

165tROTAEE ik HEA8HE, WiTHEEAY

He @ , BHBEEN, ARITRHEETEZLO,
AEIBATHEERHITEE

How to adjust 16 stitches: When stitch nurmber

adjusting screw @ being set for "8 stitches® has

arrived at the left end loosen stitch number adju-
sling screw@and fix it to the position as shown in
the illustration




32H IS ik E1GHMREREE SR
RS EAT EEORE @ R TG, WHEE
e @ (MR ) EXHBATH O (HES )
How to adjust 32 stitches: In the state of 16 stit—
ches ,stitch number adjusting gear roller  which
Is attached to the large gear comes to the lower
side ,assemble stitch number @adjusting lever @
(supplied as accessories) using hinge screw @
(supplied as accessories)

FEWARNING & Tt EmhEahits A S, WARER, BADERTEENHERHRT.

To protect agains! possible personal injure due to abrupt starl of the machine be sure to
the starl the following work after turning the power off and ascertaining that the molor
is at rest

—+=. EXMAENIAE Adjusting the position of the stop-motion

SR RIS IS LSS, THIRER Oatal T @ Fin

i @ HEAEE

Adjust so that claw @ of the stop-—motion cam

comes in contact with stopmotion hook @ when

the sewing machine completes the sewing and

stops

AE: BERDAETHR, HETEA1300rpm «—
1500pmist, H—EEITEEESTE,

Caution: When replacing the motor pulley and
changing the sewing speed from 1300rpm to
1500rpm, and vice versa, be sure to readjust the

position of the stop—mation.

A% EMMEmELE O RER (N O
ez BE AN ) TR R L

© (24 ) AT EFEIEHEH LSO , ARE
EEAGREEGL @ EIL MRS MM

Al AR, FTREETA RS2 @ (2

&) . EIBF EEEEES AT G0 AEEEIES
AR 321 3

Adjusting procedure :When the stop-motion hook

comes in contact with the stop—motion cam and

rebounds ,(when there is a clearence between

claw@and stop-maotion hook @ )

loose two stop-motion position adjusting screw @ turn
Stop-maotion adjusting cam @ in the direction of A and fix stop-motion position adjusting screws @ When the
stop—motion hook stops before it comes in contact with the stop-motion cam claw Loose two stop-motion
position adjusting screws@® tum stop-motion adjusting cam@in the direction of B and fix stop—motion position
adjusting screws @

“+Mm. EELELAFEMR Changeover of with/without knot-tying

EENFEEN, HFESETHREHOET WEALTSEN, BHIEERTIREH 0 nE
To make "with knot-tying ", pull knot-tying chan— To make "with knot-tying *,pull knot-tying chan-
geover knob@toward the down geaver knob @toward the up

~14-



“+H, EEREENEMEEAR How to connect the metal fittings of the belt

TERETHNEERZ @ &, FILELW@mRN
1.5-2mmA®, AEITREE,

Tighten connecting screws @ of the belt so that
the screws protrude approximately 1.5to 2mm
from the reverse side as the standard.

EE: LBEWERIETS L, ZEE, %
BHBiEE, HmAENETERGER

AR
2 MR ESN, IFEEAELEONET
it B i 2 R

Caution :1.When assembling the belt to the pully
and rotating the motor after closing the
side cover ,confirm that the side cover

dose not interfere with the metal fitting
of the bell.

2. Take care not to allow the belt to be
clogged with oil when assembling it

1) LEEMEN, EHNTHTREFRDMNEE @.

mEMTIE @

2) MINEFOF LU TZEHO LM, fHE
HWTHe TLLHTEERZ @

1) In order lo install the attachment on the mac—

* hine ,you may have to remove button clamp
mechanism@or feed plate @

2) Detach the snap ring from button clamp insta-
lling stud @,and you will be able to move button
clamp mechanism assembly @ Remove screw
@ .and you can remove feed plate @

TEEWARNING » Trsibeshmahisng A E, WEMEm, WilDkshe S Emits,
To protect against possible personal injure due to abrupt start of the machine be sure to
the star the following work after tuming the power off and ascertaining that the motar
is al ras|

¢ e



, A Flat buttons
Hi% Use L
B KA Large-size | A Medium-size | —t4HM General Hi0H Snaps
A B = . D
FEME L1 ool ] :
Schematic drawing @% I % :
== 8 s
. @31 R ~F Button size | 4R#0 R <F Bution size |#@TIHE Button diameter 6mm| p+ gpap size
&£ Remaris A;3ta 5 mm A3lo5mm ¥R~ 12 Thickness 6.5mm A-Bmm a
B: 420to ¢28mm | B: $121to ¢ 20 mm = Width 3, 2.5mm
i Use 1404542 F§ Wrapped-around buttons | S RE70H 1 STHRAS
= Bi— T /F Frist process| %= TFSecond process |—#% General Stay button Labels
E F G H I
FERE S L
Schematic drawing A = -
TINFE Thread FTINE B Thread | 3 # & Stitch
w7 it Remarks shank haight shank height :
A5.5 mm e width 3 to E.Emm!

=47, 30 ( 2840 ) §T30Mi%E Attachments for shank buttons(Pearl buttons)

ZEHE:
ETMINESAFRERTR, =i L2 A
MEHO , TREEEL O, HFBEHE
L0, LY EFEEMme fEeaE.
@, BN AREE RSO R EEER
THE @ piEshiadiE, REREERE @ BlEkR
3. EHMEFFOFEHNZZONNILE, 85
FEHZ@EEERE.
(ERRZE)
1) I ETH2® , 0HERTIEG BB
@ A HmEo.5-1.0mmitth T, BT ERE
2 ) % Higdn, FHEESE2E 1D, AEEN
ElBEE#FEHEEFEmMAGL
3 ) FEENEEBHEAR, HirthEIREE
#2ee S AWRGIETEE, D{ETESP
FitsniEah.
4 ) FTFFEIINER, BT P BEFERAER
iTds =0
AR 1 ESELEE AL B A E
=H#EN.
2 HNE S FH S RE e EET
O T Sa0Esh s ® ALLBE R
FOREMNEEES O T HEE.

[ INSTLLATION)
Remove both the button clamp mechanism assem

~bly and the feed plate fram the machine and install
attachment @in place Loosan screws @ and adjust
button clamp bracke!@to permitthe needle to come

cown in the middle of the nesdie slol in shank button

adaptor@ Attach button clamp feed plate @ using
screws @ in the way that il permits the needle to
come down in the middle of the needle slol in feed
piate @ .Insert the top end of button clamp stud @
into an opening in the jaw of the machine arm and
fasten it by screw @ .

TR WARNING #Tri A A S5, SEall, ®ilDiEnTE S Emis.
To protect agains! possible personal injure due lo abrupt start of the machine ,be sure to
the starl the following work aftar turning the power off and ascertaining that the motar

i= al resl

15



(ADJUSTMENT AND OPERATION)
1)Loosen screw B et feed plate @ recede 0.5 to 1.0 mm from the left end of button clamp jaw lever @ and

retighten screw @ .
2YSet a button in place loosen screws @ and @ and align shank button holding clamp iﬁ' with the center of

thie button.
3)Shank buiton halding clamp & must give proper pressure to the bution so that the buttonstays steadily in

position while being sewn. Loosen a setscrew in thrust collarif@and potate the thrust collar until shank bulton
holding clamp {§ provides proper pressure.
4)You may fix button clamp block i in a convenlent position for operation.
CAUTION:1.When you fix the thrust collar, ensure that button ciamp rotating shaft { does not play axially
in its bracket.
2.Ad|ust liting hook & and stoppef pin @ so thal L-shaped lifting rod roller € does not come in
contack with bullon clamp bracket @

—++. SE{TINE— T % Attachment for the first process of wrapped-aroud button

(R¥EHE )

AR e@msiiilee IEGE RN EEs
T4 (40N MUTCADE SList, BERIATUT =5E84E
LA EEFENE.

(ERAE)

5@ — 8, E2MENBEFEZEGEE
T, FUFEERTEATEFRESEFIK,

| ZH3-2& B PIRFTAIET P.45T

[ INSTALLATION )

Attach wrapped-around button foot @to the
ordinary button clamp jaw levers using screw @
and guide pin screw @Align focl @ with the jaw
levers so that they permit a button to rest in the

middle.
(ADJUSTMENT AND OPERATION)

Adjustment and operation are almost same as those for the flat buttons but you mustadjust the thread pull-off
lever to provide more amount of thread in order to make the thread loose below the button for thread shank
formation.(refer to 3-2.Adjustment of the thread shread pull-off lever P.4)

FEWARNING # 7k amhisa A S5, SRIEME, R\DEBLELEHEHUT.
To protect against possible personal injure due to abrupl slart of the machine be sure (o
the start the lollowing waork after turning the power off and asceralning that the motar
is at rest

=4\, BRETINE — TF Attachment for the second process of wrapped-around buttons

(RERE)

HTHMINER, FREHEFTHGERER, &

4 FERER O T FE A MO .

B, Zo3SEEHE B, mEEHT EiRE

Q. #ERAO. fEREOMIFEET@

BIATREHEZRE, BHEfSBEMEO NN

mEZh e R LT RE,

(fERA*

1) il @RERERMN (X )@ ME
g% HEEIME () @ BehBEFHIE R DD,
Ao,

2 ) HytSREn, $mak AL ERE

3 ) BB EZIEIE A0,

.



( INSTALLATION )
Remove the button clamp mechanism assembly, button clamp pressure adjusting bar and feed plate from the
machine and install attachment for the second processof wrapped-around buttons @ .When you install a
Z035 attachment, you must
Remove also the L-shaped lifting rod. Lnsert moving knife push-back spring® washer@.cushion ® and
washer@®in Spring Guide shalt@ in this order. Make certain that the stop—motion Mechanism has completely
engaged and install The attachment assembly in place in the way that cush—ion comes in close contact with
the surface of the machine arm without play.
{ADJUSTMENT AND OPERATION)
1)Loosen screw @ and adjust the thread shank length by moving guide (large) @ and guide{small) @ in line
with the point of needle entry.
2)Set a button (lilt it slightly for easy insertion)and pass the thread as the arrow shows.
3)Set the lengthwise feed 10"0".

FEEWARNING # Tisit A Eais s A SWe, WREEHE, ®iADEREe LS EEilT.
To protect agairist possible personal injure due to abrupt start of the machine .be sure to

the start the following work after turning the power off and asceriaining that the motor
is at rest

—+7h. §TF84 Attachment for snaps

(TLEFH* )

H M BOAER TR, MEHRRIENEER
ZIEHGERAmmELE, £EFEHNATHERO,
it smER ML E. A5, EF MmN
FFEmapHE, 2 FFannENe, it
HEMmMEIINFLE, NBEHAEBRE, HT
HAfaEy @ iHTRE, BE, FWIATRER
O i TFENAMNSEMO TN MRS
TE—H.

[ INSTALLATON )

Remove the button clamp mechanism assembly
and the feed plate. Set both the crosswise feed
and lengthwise feed graduated plates to"4mm".
Install snap clamp feed plate @ in the way that the
needle drops evenly at four corners of its square opening. Install snap attachment assembly @ on the
machine, place a snap on the snap clamp jaw levers and make sure thal the needle drops accurately in each
hole in the snap.if necessary.Loosen hex head screws @and Adjust the position accurately. Lastly, make sure
that the concave section on the bottom face of snap clamp slide guide @ accurately matches the convex
section on snap clamp feed plale @.

EEWARNING # 7o RARER A ST, NEHEH, BADRRLELEDEEHRT,
To protect against possible personal injure due to abrupt start of the machine be sure 10
the start the following work after turning the power off and ascertaining that the maotor
is al rest

=-+. §5T£Ei Attachment for metal buttons

(BER*E)

HTFMnER G EE TR, SEERNAMNERO, FREERLR O, BN ERE0 , il
HIEMFEEIUT @ MEsHanThiE. 54, FAREELOEESRNBHEMTH O , itNstEFEEEN
TR @ ME s, RRNEFTO BiEVRLENALE, ARREZRL2QITREE,

18-



(ERAE )
1) TREEEL @, HAEEYTHE O AmMMe
HIZESRE AL 1.0-1.5mm A ERESL0.
)EMEN TN EER L@ 1L BnEE @E
WEES M.

IPTHEEE £ IR #H{TR AL R

® RIEANELER AL HinE .
O ER T OSSR ERSENGEER 17

FERE.

1 ErBh AR i ER IR RS T M A REE A E.
2 MMEE FFa H RN E E AR A SREF I
HEE IEZH @ AL EEFT OB L2 S
© Fian.
(INSTALLATION)
HRemove both the button clamp mechanism assem-bly and the feed plate from the machine and nstall attach-
ment @in place.Loosen screws @ and adjust button clamp bracket @ to permii the needle to come down in
the middle of the needle slot in metal button adaptor @ . Attach button clamp feed plate @ using screws @ In
the way that it permits the needle to come down In the middle of the needle st in feed plate  .Insert the top
end of button clamp stud @ into an opening in the jaw of the machine arm and fasten it by screw@.

(ADJUSTMENT AND OPERATION)
1)Looen screw @ et feed plate @recede 1.0 to 1.5mm form the left end of button clamp jaw lever @ and retig-
hten screwil .,
2)Set a button in piace loosen screws @ and @ and align metal button holding clamp § with the center of the
buttan,
d)metal button holding clamp g@must give proper pressure 1o the button so that the button stays steadily in
position while being sewn.Loosen a setscrew in thrust coolar { and rotate the thrust collar until metal button
holding clamp @ provides proper pressure.
4)You may fix button clamp block  in a convenient position for operation.
CAUTION: 1.When you fix the thrust collar, ensure that button clamp rotating shaft @ does not play axially in
its bracket,
2.Adjust lifting hook { and stopper pin @ so that L-shaped liting rod roller @ does nol come in
contact with button clamp bracket @ .

IEEWARNING 7oA Sshisi s A s 8k, 25 MR I, B RE S L R S AT
To protect against possible personal injure due to abrupt start of the machine be sure to
the start the following work after turning the power off and ascertaining that the motor
is at res!

=+—. GEETFRFES Motor pully and belt

1)o@ REE, SaAThE=200W (14854 ) HiEliE 5.
2 ) iEERVRIRT.
3) B E s SN E RN TR,

- BHlwEES
HZ P Motar pully part Number
1500
0
b 1300
1500
% 1300

—{0-



DismiEahAm, MWBAEHENAEERTED. BEEAELEGRIERE.

BiOiAFHe, WIETEH1300pm  1500rpmEt, H—EEIFNEERAE. ( 283-14, ESEFEAR
$¥P.8)

1)For this machine a single-phase or 3-phase 200 watts (1/4HP)induction motor is used.

2)Use a V bell.

3)The sewing speed depends on the diameter of the motor pulley as listed below;

The rotating direction of motor is counterclockwise when viewed from the motor pulley side.

Be careful not to rotate in reverse direction.

When replacing the motor pulley and changing the sewing speed from 1300rpm te1500rpm and vice versa,be
sure fo re—adjust the position of the stop-motion.(Refer to "Adjusting the position of the stop-mation®,p.8.)

Ve RE FOE
1.8 T REBEAR, IERLBNHEEERT
2 ELMIHAETA. VH 8 R S AT
3. RN BHFH T BB &N T EE Y,
4,405 B i _EFHREK . SRR L F+ 5 58 S 8mm.
5.4% §H38 4k £ R I BT B (1) ) A iR
64LEHE A EBIINAI R Az A g,
7.4t SInAR4E AR, k@t
o tasgpt | 1 REEFNEERR, I RELR 3K HHFT IR AN,
AT 2. R KK, B EHEN N,
i, g I
B L
SR || LA AR 3 ) 72 ) 2 .
3EHKNBMEARR, AB_LKHREE.
4R AR L. R 25 £,
5 A EMENTR. AR ERIES.
4 BEEOM | 1VESBFRRERR. BT
ERELT. | 2GEBNRSTR. HE B 5 LR A 0 B 45 B 1) (T BE A5 48T 45)
3. EH AR R R (B i X) P EHE ISR BN %,
54140 % — ITE s L NS D N
6AEMYE | 1.8 Gk NN AT WREREK N ATERS EERTH.
TE 2 HLEHRBI$RINFL VIR
A BELEFR VB 41 51BN TR
4.5 EMEHKAK i FE R i B0 1 4T U .
r&E-F N 1B NS EMARERRMUAEREST. | sy
2 e AERIAMAT L. ARy,
3.5 EE R iHsEEs
ABHNHENSERR W A LM
sELMES | 1BHIMIBRR. RS EIBR TN
2R ETLR 2BHNFENEEFR. ERBHNHENNEE
am&ﬁﬁ% 1L.EBhN&RERR B i E
ML HBAIR | o i ® FFHB k. HOATUAD b F+- B8R 2 5 Bmm
10U ERYE| 1 B2 EARER EES BB TIMAE.(10-11mm)
mHERER
KHE 2 4303 B LA TS FEATRD b R R A 8mm

=20-




TROUBLES CAUSES CORBECTIVE MEASURES
1. Thread 1. The yoke slide does not move in the Ad|ust the timing of forward,backward and sideways
breakage correct way. : of the yoke slide.
2.The tension lever has been improperly | properly adjust the tension lever, -
adjusted.
3.The thread tension post No.2 fails to Make the thread release timing slightly earlier.
release the thraad al corract timing.
4.Lifting amount of the button elamp jaw | Adjust the lifling amount of the buttan clamp jaw
unit Is excessive. lever ta B mim.
5. The thread |'|||:|'F|EF catches the thread Adjust the position of the ni er bar block,
The nipper has baen improperly adjusted. ; ® PP
(The clearance is too small.)
6.The needie does not ebter the canter of | Adjust the button clamp jaw lever holder.
the holes in the bution,
7.The needie is 100 thick for the diameler | Replace the needle the needle by a thinner one.
of the hole in the button,
2.The machine | 1.The thread pull-off lever has been Ad|ust the thread tension guide on the face plate so

foms &8 seam
aftar it has run

imprapearly adjusted,
2. Tension of the thread tension guide on

that it provides a lower tension.
Properly adjust the tension lavar.

for a while the face plate s excessive,
instead of for-
ming it fom
tha start of
sewing.
3.Buttons are 1. The yoke slide does not move in the Adjust the timing of the motion of the yoke slide at
not sewn corract way. each end.
tightly 2. The threadp post No.2 fails to release thel Make the thread release timing slightly later,
thread at correel trming.
3.The threadp post No.2 does not give Tighten the tension nut of lension post No 2,
sufficient tansion.
4 The need does not enter the center the | Adjust the button clamp jaw lever holder.
hales in the botton.
5.The work pressing force is too high or too| Ad|ust the work pressing foree properly.
low.
4. The las! 1. The tension lever has baen improperly FPraperly addjust the tension lavar,
back-tack adjusted.

atitch is poorly
tensed

2. Timing of the knot—tying plale s incorrect.

3.The nipper has been improperly adjustad.,
{The clearance |s too largs.)

Advance the timing of the knot-tying plata,
(Adjustment of the knot-tying notch)
Adjust the nippear with the nipper bar block.

5.The first
stitch trails
pelativaly
lang thread
fram the
right side of
the button

The thread pull-ofl lsvar doas not work
properly.

Adjust the thread pull-off lecer by the nipper bar
block{rear)

6. Thread
trimiming
fallure in the
state of stop—
motion

1.The thread tension post No.2 fails o
release the thread at correct timing,

2.The needla hits the edge of the holes In
the button.

3.Tha thread nipper falls to press the thread.,
4. The work pressing force Is too high.

Mawe the thread release timing slightly later 1o give
more tension lo the stitches.
Adjust the button clamp jaw lever holdear.

Adjust the nipper bar block.
Ad|ust the work pressing force by the pressure
adjusting nut,

7. Thread 1.The moving knife does noy separats the | Adjust the position of the moving knite.
trimming thread on the fabric with 1= separation nail.
fallure 2.The needle doss not enter the center of | Adjust the bulton clamp jaw lever holders.,
tha holas in the buttor.
3.The last stitch skips. Adjust the looper.
4. The maving knife thread saparation nail | Adjust the height of the moving knife thread
is too high or too low., separation nail
B.The needle 1. The moving knifa is set in wrong plca. Adjust the position ol the moving knile when the

thread is cut in
two places an
the wrong
side of the
tabric

2.The maving knife thread saparation naill
I= too high or oo low.

machine is in the stop—maotion state.
Adjust the height of the thread separation nail.

.-




[}

e R AL e AR B S I (B ZE 2T 1L
High Speed 1-needle Cylinder Bed Lockstitch
Bar Taching Industrial Sewing Machine

= B x

PARTS LIST
H x
CONTENTS

— h&ﬁi@#ﬁiﬁﬁﬁ

EUWDN CLAMP MECHANISM COMPONENTS
2. VEEEERGE-

ARM & MISCELLANEOUS COVERS COMPONENTS
3. HE AISHAR L 2R - - . St ———

LOOPER SHAFT MECHANISM COMF‘DNENTS
4. LR HEXED

NIPPER & THREAD TENSION PARTS COMPONENTS

5. BERHEZLEE -
FEED PLATE COMPONENTS

6. SkiE FH4B 2L B0 2
BUTTON CLAMP LIFTER CDMPDNENTS

7. AR AR - o S
NEEDLE DRIVING PULLERY SHAFT CDMPDNENT
8. SHFIRBHLIEILE - - eenerine
NEEDLE BAR DRIVING MECHANISM COMPONENTS

0. IFZhHLHaER -
STOP MOTION MECHANISM COMPONENTS

10. $HEEAT 1L B - : e
STITCH SELECTING PARTS COMPONENTS

1. FTEHRLE - - e
THREAD BIND NOTCH COMPONENTS

12, L2 B4 - EE
THREAD STAND COMPONENTS

13, HHEEDS -
ACCESSORIE F'AF-'ITS COMPONENTS

I,

-+:25

27

-:29

34

.37

e 121

....39

++40

senedl P

43



BUTTON CLAMP MECHANISM COMPONENTS

—, HXHHE

25

ARTA®

(RS _ﬁﬂarﬁv.@./

T S S e ——— e e ——— " e

1

R |

e



REF No | RART NO DESCRIPTION QTyY
s # = B W ol
1 85.1-00 | {Ad=Ef PICK-UP DEVICE ASM 1
2 85.1-1 e E IR BUTTON CLAMP LIFTING HOOK 1
3 95.7-12 | #ESEAHIEERS SCREW 15/64"X28 L=9 2
4 85.1-2 R E BT SCREW 3/16"X32 L=13.5 2
5 95.10-7 | SkjEEREEiTR s WASHER 5X10.5X1 1
6 85.1-3 &5 BUTTON CLAMP HOLDER 1
7 90.3-13-5 | @HEisadksitamsT SCREW 9/64"X40 L=13.5 1
8 85.1-4 e =T e Ly HINGE SCREW D=5.5 H=3 1
9 85.1-5 R JAW LEVER HOLDER 1
10 85.1-6 s R-HEW iR T HINGE SCREW D=5.5 H=1.8 1
11 85.1-7 HMERHESHEREEST CLAMP SCREW A 1
12 85.1-8 a3 R <HEA R SNAP FASTENER CLAMP STOP LEVER 1
13 85.1-9 G et mmiraa NUT 1
14 85.1-10 | k5 BUTTON CLAMP SLIDE 2
15 85.1-11 313 |- ZhE BUTTON CLAMP STOP PIN 1
16 85.1-12 | a1 BUTTON CLAMP LEVER JAM (LEFT) 1
17 85.1-13 R AL BUTTON HOLDING SPRING LEFT 2
18 90.4-19 SRSl e ER ST HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=3.9 1
19 90.3-13-5 | i sdpanss sisems] SCREW 9/64"X40 L=3.5 1
20 85.1-14 | gk BUTTON CLAMP SPRING 1
21 85.1-15 HER BUTTON CLAMP LEVER JAM (RIGHT) 1
22 B85.1-16 i ER BUTTON HOLDING SPRING \RIGHT 1
23 95.7-12 o EERF R ET SCREW 15/64"X28 =9 1
24 851-17 | s [E HiEséF BUTTON CLAMP PRESSURE ADJUSTING 1
25 851-18 | QEE A S PRESSURE ADJUSTING SPRING 2
26 95.13-6 | {EHiEres NUT M6 1
27 85.1-19 | 4y FINGER GUARD 1
28 85.1-20 | {JFEhHiFHiFR SPRING HOLDING SPRING 1
29 85.1-21 | Eay HINGER PIN 1
30 ERMBREE SNAP RING 1
3 95.13-6 | EEi-hisETEE NUT M6 1

32 85.1-22 | E2 Lahes PICK-UP DEVICE STOPPER PIN

—24—




HL 5% i EE AR A

—
—

ARM & MISCELLANEOUS COVERS COMPONENTS

~05-



REF No | RART NO DESCRIPTION Q'TY
B2 | # = £ B HE
1 85.2-3 iR A FACE PLATE COMPL. 1
2 85.2-4 HIRARET SCREW 4
3 85.2-5 PALEIRE R TENSION SPRING 1
4 85.0-6 gtk NIPPER RELEASING STUD 1
5 85.2-7 T ERHNo4 S SR 5T SCREW 1
6 85.2-8 T HINo4 THREAD GUIDE NO.4 1
7 85.2-9 TE 245 48 fFNo3 THREAD TENSION NO.3 ASM, 1
8, 85.2-9-1 | IEZIRENOS TENSION ADJUSTING BASE NO.3 1
g g52-g-p | HEZEHENO3 THREAD PRESSER PLATE 1
10 850-9-3 | JEZWRHEFENOI TENSION SPRING B 1
11 85.2-9-4 | HELRHHN3 THREAD TENSION STUD 1
12 85.2-9-5 | ELRIETRE THREAD TENSION NUT 2
13 PreE R etEENE FE 0.2 E-RING 3.2 i
14 85.2-4 SR SCREW g
15 B5.2-34 HRExE RUBBER PLUG 1
16 85.2-11 eSS SIDE COVER RIGHT 1
17 FEEAR SAFETY LABEL :
18 g5.2-13 | #kEME SIDE COVER LEFT 1
19 HIEEEReT SCREW M8 L=30 4
20 g5.2-14 | AEBMR STOPPER ]
21 85.2-15 | LLBHIREST SCREW M5L=8 2
22 g50-35 | MHEEELIH GUIDE PIN .
23 g5.2-16 | WIEMERT SET SCREW L
24 g5p-17 | [EARIHIHIR BED OIL SHIELD '
25 52—t | HOMERIEET SCREW !
26 gsoqg | EOEEE BUTTON TRAY ASM !
27 B ORI BUELL A CAN INDICATING PIN A -
29 g50-00 | EEZLREWITEELR gpRING WASHER 6.5x14x17 f
a0 85.2-21 TR 2= () SIDE COVER LEFT 3
31 g52-22 | B4E LOOPER COVER :
32 g5.2-23 | W=iIahires SIDE COVER SPRING 5
33 85.2-24 | MIEIEZHREFIRET SCREW M4 L=6 G
34 B5.2-4 AR il BB £ T SCREW 5
a5 85.2-25 AR OIL DRIP FELT 1
36 B5.2-26 | = AmEEEEE SHOULDER SCREW D=6 H=2.7 1
37 85.2-27 | A=) SIDE COVER RIGHT 1
38 85.2-28 | TEARMNES(D)EIEN SIDE COVER HINGE SHAFT RIGHT a
39 85.2-29 JFE 1 P i SIDE COVER HIGE SHAFT LEFT 1
40 85.2-30 AR (A R T YR ET SCREW M6 L=6 1
41 85.2-31 JEEE MACHINE SUB BASE 1
49 B5.2-30 TEAR M S (A e aEih = B 1RE] SCREW M6 L=6 1
43 85.2-32 THSESHRIEF2EEHY SUSPENSION SCREW i
44 85.2-33 FERIREE ASSY SAFETY PLATE 1
45 85.2-33-1 | PERiEEZE SAFETY PLATE INSTANLLING BASE 1
46 90.1-46-1 | #MERIR SAFETY PLATE i
47 B5.9.73-2 | IPERARLRLIRET SCREW M4 L=6 o
48 85.2-33-3 | IPIRIRERBEEI®ER WASHER M4 2
49 55,1-4 Pl A I 2 RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 |=4 2
=0 FOH SPRING PIN 5X10 1

26—




i 21 % 48 X AR 4F

—
—

LOOPER SHAFT MECHANISM COMPONENTS

D7



REF No | RART NO DESCRIPTION QTy
Fa % 5 % W & &
1 85.3-1-00 | WHHIEBE MG THRUST COLLAR ASM 1
2 85.3-1 THEE THRUST COLLAR D=7.94 W=7 1
3 90.4-14 Lt EE T SCREW 9/64"X40 L=6.1 1
4 85.3-2 PEHR ST SCREW 1
5 85.3-3 PR NEEDLE GUARD 1
6 85.3—4 EHEERA POSITIONING FINGER YOKE SLIDE 1
g B5.3-5 TEEE RS E AR AR YT SCREW M4 L=9 2
8 85.3-6 £k 38 [ YOKE SLIDE INSERT 1
9 B85.3-7 e YOKE SLIDE 1
10 85.3-8 REEARETEE A ASSY LOOP POSITIONING FINGER L 1
11 85.3-8-2 | XHEEBERERE LOOP POSITIONING FINGER CAM RO 1
12 B5.3-10 AR EEET HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=24 1
13 85.3-11 THEMEZERY SCREW 1
14 85.3-12-1 | #tik THROAT PLATE i
15 85.3-12-8 | RIhEIRSH THREAD BIND PLATE GUIDE 1
16 85.3-12-3 | EahEiR THREAD BIND PLATE ASM 1
17 85.3-12-9 | EIXRIESNRERS]  SCREW 1
18 85.3-12-10 | = LINK 1
19 85.3-12-3 | EahEiR=iEE THREAD BIND SUPPORT PLATE 2
20 85.3-12-4 | BEEJ] COUNTER KNIFE 1
2 85.3-12-6 | #zh7 MOVING KNIFE 1
22 85.3-13-00 | RO HF ASSY LOOP POSITIONING FINGER C 1
23 B85.3-13 B/ LOOP POSITIONING FINGER CAM 1
24 40.3-30 B R ST SCREW 11/84"X40 L=3.5 2
25 85.3-14-00 | MEAMAEM ASSY CAM AND LOOPER SLEEVE 1
26 B5..3-14 fiig 415 CAM AND LOOPER SLEEVE 1
27 43.5-26 i SIS AR ET SCREW 15/64"X28 L=4.0 2
28 85.3-15 it Tt LOOP POSITIONING FINGER CAM RE 1
29 40.2-34 T i ST SCREW 11/64"X40L=2.8 2
30 85.3-16 THETE LOOPER SHAFT BUSHING FRONT 1
31 85.3-11 Tl ST SCREW 1
32 85.3-17 T4 LOOPER SHAFT 1
33 85.3-18-00 | THMEMEA M THRUST COLLER ASM 1
34 85.3-18 TihEE THRUST COLLER D=11.11 W=10 1
35 95.3-13 T 5 A ET SCREW 1/4"X40 L=5 i
36 B5.3-19-00 | TH4RAEIS5EE M SCREW 1/4"%40 L=5 1
37 85.3-19 L 3dgs LOOPER SHAFT DRIVEN GEAR ASM 1
38 90.2-36 T HSR AT LSRR ET SCRE 1/4"X40 L=6 2
39 85.3-20 TS e A 1 THRUST BALL BEARING 1
40 85.3-21 THIEE LOOPER SHAFT BUSHING REAR 1
a1 85.3-22-00 | ST WORM WHEEL ASM 1
42 85.3-22 &R WORM 1
43 85.3-23 AT ERET SCREW 1/4'X40 L=7.0 2
44 B5.3-24 EE o CAM SHAFT DRIVEN GEAR 1
45 90.2-36 SRR ST SCREW 1/4"%40 L=6 2
46 85.3-25 Ea LOOPER i
47 85.3-26 FHE LT SCREW M4 L=9 3
48 85.3-12-7 | Bah 7= HINGE SCREW D=6 H=085 i
49 85.3-12-5 | BEIETIRERE] SCREW 3

-28-




m, JEnE|XBeE
NIPPER & THREAD TENSION PARTS COMPONENTS

20—



REF No | RART NO DESCRIPTION QTY
Fs # = Z W gE
1 854-1 |Lmgseeemee  SCREWMS L=12 1
2 B5.14-5 | 447 NEEDLE BAR GUARD 1
3 854-3 |SHEFLERB SHOULDER SCREW 1
4 B5.4-4 |BEEEWEETES  NUT 2
5 B5.4-5 | S&EENIBSH NUT 1
6 B5.4-6 |BHER NIPPER COMPL 1
7 85.4-7 | BHEEENMEGH LOOPER SHAFT BUSHING REAR 1
B 85.4-8 |G EWE NIPPER BAR BLOCK SPRING 1
a 85.4-0 |SEENEEEE NIPPER BAR BAR BLOCK SPRING SCREW 1
10 g5.4-10 |FEEEWETT HINGE SCREW D=4 H=20 1
11 85.4-11 |REEHEF NIPPER SLIDE BLOCK SPRING 1
12 g5.4-12 |REE NIPPER BLOCK 1
13 85.4-13 | S ETAEMFRRE SHOULDER SCREW D=7.94 H=15 1
14 B5.4-14 | SSEATAEN THREAD PULL OFF LEVER ASM 1
15 85.4-15 | XEIMBIFERMET SHOULDER SCREW D=7.94 H=8 1
16 85.4-16 ﬁﬁﬁﬁ“ﬂ‘iﬁf* NIPPER BAR ACTUATING LEVER ASM 1
17 85.4-17 | TR THREAD GUIDE PIN 2
18 85.4-18 | REHIEMESRERH NIPPER BAR BLOCK SPRING PIN 1
19 g53p |REARERZRET  gopry 1
20 90.1-26 | EEMIEEZREITES ) acHER 2
21 g5.4-1g | CRARE NIPPER BAR BLOCK 1
22 B5.4-20 igﬁﬁﬁﬁ”&ﬁ* TENSION LEVER ROCKING PIECE 1
23 85421 | o mesroe sy s o us e NIPPER BAR 1
24 85.3-2 A6 SCREW 1
25 B54-2p |2=XkAAlf TENSION POST ASM NO.2 1
26 g5.4-20_1 |2SRETATEE TENSION NUT 1
27 | 301-28-2 |2SREBILHNEE ROTATION STOPPER 1
28 85400 p |2SEERMENMNE THREAD TENSION SPRING 1
29 85.4-20-3 |ZSREMREESR THREAD TENSION DISK PRESSER 1
30 854-02-4 |25 FEAERLR THREAD TENSION DISK NO.1 2
a1 85.4-22-5 |25 RE[JEH TENSION POST NO.2 1
32 85.4-20-6 |25 RERFRHEERET TENSION RELEASE PIN 1
a3 95.13-8 |2SREJUWHEBEME  NUT MB 1
34 kL [E O SPRING PIN 3X16 1
35 85.4-38 | FEFRIEES] SCREW 1
36 | 90.1-46-2 |REFEEBTRR WASHER 1
37 854-23 | FEH THREAD TENSION RELEASING LEVER 1
38 85.4-24 |1 SRERAN ASSY THREAD TENSION NO.1 1
39 85.4-24-1 | | SEEZRATRS THREAD TENSION NUT 1
40 85.4-24 0 |1 SHLEEWE FIRST THREAD TENSION SPRING 1
41 85.4-22-4 | 1Sk BLeiy THREAD TENSION DISK NO.1 2
42 B5.4-24-3 |1 ERLEF/IFH THREAD TENSION POST NO.1 1
43 85.4-25 |B&% THREAD GUIDE 1
44 854-26 |1 =544 THREAD GUIDE NO. 1
45 85.4-27 |REHSMTEFETEE NUT M4 1
46 85.4-1 | ERHAREEET SCREW M6 L=12 1
47 B85.4-28 |XEHFE NIPPER BAR BEARING BLOCK 1

=30-




REF No | RART NO DESCRIPTION Q'Ty
FE * B8 £ W &=
48 85.4-20 AT B RS (5 ADJUSTING SCREW 1
49 85.4-30 EEATFS A EEITARE WASHER 5.5X10X0.8 1
50 85.4-31 FEEFT B ERETA SCREW M5 L=14 1
51 85,4-32 EEFFSEERITB SCREW 1
52 85.4-33 LT EMEE THREAD TENSION SPRING 1
53 B5.4-34 YT S (S EIEST NIPPER BAR SPRING SCREW 1
54 80,3-13-11 | ZEHFSEFHITEE WASHER 1
55 85.4-35 LSO ERERFT SCREW M6 L=14 1
56 9513-6 KEFSEEEERMETEINUT M6 1
57 85.4-36 RIS E THREAD GUIDE 1
58 85.4-37 B LEVER 1
59 85.4-24 REF =R SCBEW M4 L=6 1
60 95.10-7 EEATH I ESEHT 2T WASHER 5X10.5X1 1

31—




FEED PLATE COMPONENTS

I, EEEXHE

48




REF No | RART NO DESCRIPTION Q'TY
Fe # = £z oo
1 85.5-1 & HUE FEED PLATE SMALL BUTTON 1
2 85.5-2 R R SCREW 3/16'X28 L=6 2
3 85,5-3 G ERHE 5 LNDICATOR PIN BEARING BLOCK 1
4 B85.5-4 EHiERHE TS CROSSWISE FEED INDICATION 1
5 85.5-5 EHIERIETEN CROSSWISE FEED INDICATION PIN 1
6 95.13-6 EHFERERREE NUT M8 1
7 85.5-6 St SLIDE PLATE CONNECTING LINK |
B B5.5-7 AR R B R T HINGE SCREW D=6,35 H-=4.8 1
g 85.5-8 Wk STUD |
10 85.5-9 e EREEST INTERMEDI CONNETING LINK |
11 B5.5-10 EHERIES CROSSWISE FEED GRADVATED PLATE |
12 85.5-11 PP EEs NUT M5 ]

13 85.5-12 ERFERE CAM ROLL
14 85.5-58 P EEFHEA FEED LEVER
16 85.5-60 TR H %
17 © 85.5-13 ERT R CAM ROLL SCREW STUD
18 B5.5-14 | EEAFHSIZESE SCREW Mg&X12 2
19 85.5-15 ErUR R SPACER PLATE 2
20 85.5-16 EME FEED PLATE |
21 85.5-9 EEER INTERMEDI CONNECTING LINK |
22 85.5-7 T R EETA HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=4.8 1
23 85.5-18 A ERNEST HINGE SCREW FOR CROSSWISE FEED 1
o4 85.5-19 e =t=3 oL CROSSWISE FEED LEVER |
25 EGENZESWT RIVET 1
26 B85.5-20 AT FEED STUD 5
31 B5.5-40 | HELEFEEEREE SHOULDER SCREW 3
32 85.5-58 | PAELEANF FEED LEVER
33 855-34 | MmiEPHETFaREsr SHOULDER SCREW |
34 85.2-33-3 | YHEERHATHRE SCREW :
35 85.5-44 | HAEZERHETAME OIL RETAINING FELT |
36 85.5-30 &), e EEREHR T HANDLE AND INDICATOR SPRING |
37 85.5-28 S0, 1o 2 A2 ) A PLATE BASE |
a8 85.5-30 | YAEEEEE T FAR KNOB
39 as 31 | SAEERZ AR s gk g s CREW 2
40 85.5.29 4 iR A GRADATE PLATE |
41 85.5-06 20 (5] S R S 4R FEED KNOB GUIDE PLATE ]
42 g5.5-07 | HmIERHTE =g SCREW
43 85.5.37 EE ML ) CAM SHAFT BUSHING LEFT
44 g5 5. 38 | EEEEOR FEED CAM ( X )
45 85541 | BEWLES i
48 g5.5-35 | EFHOERH ORMSEAITT
47 g U S Py ERA FEED CAM A(Y)
48 85.5-42 £ [a7 12 SR E | WASHER

3 o4 S FEED CAM (Y)
9 | 88538 | e ristie ()  CAMSHAFTBUSHING RIGHT
:? Eg'g'zg YR LENGTHWISE FEED LEVER SLIDE




HEBEHBXDHE

e
ALY

BUTTON CLAMP LIFTER COMPONENTS




AEF No | RART NO DESCRIPTION Q'TyY
Fe H = % W &8
1 85.6-1 SHFERAATHT LIFTING LEVER 1
2 85.6-2 AR FHT A E BUSHING 1
a 85.6-3 SHIEIE TS NEEDLE BAR LEVER 1
4 B5.6-4 HEBEFFREA WASHER 8.5X18X1.2 1
5 B5.6-5 AR FT A it CUSHION 1
8 85.6-4 AR EEA WASHER 1
a 90.9-20 MR F TR ER WASHER 7.5X19X1.5 1
10 90.9-20 H3EFFEED WASHER 7.5X19X1.5 1
11 B5.6-5 IR FHFE i CUSHION 1
12 B5.6-7 HEEFFREC WASHER 7X20%3.5 1
13 85.6-8 AREFHTF AR SPRING 1
14 B5.6-9 SR SR F AT AR S 4 1 WASHER 1
15 85.6-10 MR AREEG BUTTON CLAMP LIFTING LINK 1
16 85.6-11-00 | BEhEmEY ASSY SLIDING ROLLER ’
17 85.6-11 R SLIDING ROLLER 1
1B 85.2-30 EEh R EET SCREW M6 =6 ’
19 85.6-12-00 | 1BFMERERH ECCENTRIC CAM 1
20 85.6-12 BT ECCENTRIC CAM 4
21 85.6-13 BT AT SCREW 5
22 85.6-14 I A S BUTTON CLAMP LIFTING LINK SET 1
23 856-14-1 | $AEMEHE BUTTON CLAMP LIFTING LINK 1
24 B85.6-14-2 SdfEan ik LIFTING HOOK 1
25 B5.6-14-3 | $REfEE RiGHERET SHOULDER SCREW D=6.35 H=2.7 "

26 B5.6-14-4 | $HEfEEhEEHEHB TENSION SPRING RACK B

27 | 856-14-5 | EMEFHREWIEGEREST  SHOULDER SCREW D=5 H=7.2 ’
28 856-14-6 | AEEHAWE LIFTING HOOK SPRING 1
29 B55-11 | AkfemhRBEHHEOEE NUT M5 1
30 85.6-14-7 | $AEfezh IR HHHERIRSTHEE WASHER 1
31 B5.6-15 M FHE IR ST SCREW M3X0.5 L=4 1
32 85.5-7 2T RIRETA HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=4.8 1
33 90,4-31 L E ST R IRETE HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=2.1 1
34 B5.6-16 | SHIRFHFiRebLE WASHER M3 1
35 85.6-17 HIEFAHER L TYPE LIFTING BAR ROLLER 1
36 85.6-18 SRR AR BUTTON CLAMP LIFTING ROD A 1
37 90.6-16 ML RHF R GEEWT SCREW M& L=10 1
38 85.6-19 BUER A (7)) CONNECTING LINK FRONT 1
39 85.6-20 WIS (A E R YT JOINT STUD 1
40 85.6-21 EUER AT (RI)ERELE R EY  FEED ADJUSTING JOINT 1
41 85.6-22 B SE EESEAT (7 ) EEREMRSTHE WASHER 5.1X7.5X0.5 1
42 85.5-11 BUER TR (57 ) SERMTEE NUT M5 A
43 85.6-23 BRI S 4B 4T CONNECTING SCREW 2
44 B85.6-24 BRI IR TIR B NUT M8 TYPE 1
45 85.6-25 B ERE () CONNECTING LINK REAR 2
46 85.6-26 Y1 EFF R IBATA HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=3.2 1
47 90.7-19-2 e B IR ¥TA HINGE SCREW D=7.94 H=4 1
48 40.6-32 P EEFF IR ST A B NUT 13/16X32 1
49 43.5-12 VISR aRsTAM NUT 15/64°X28 1
50 85.6-27 I THREAD TRIMMING LEVER 1

—35-—




REF No | RART NO DESCRIPTION Q'TY

s % B £ #; i &
51 85.6-28 VTR ETR SHOULDER SCREW D=6.35 H=3.1 1
52 35.5-11 4T B METRR NUT M5 1
53 85.6-29 AT THREAD TRIM LEVER BASE 1
54 85.4-31 LB 4T EENR T SCREW M5 L=14 2
55 85.6-30 TIEL s THREAD TRIMMING LINK 1
56 85.6-31 LT MmETR HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=13.2 1
57 85.6-32 47 Je R FHAF 0 0 SPRING 1
58 B5.6-33-00 | Az {&sh R EA M THRUST COLLAR ASM D=9.5 W=8 2
59 85.6-33 HEETH L HER THRUST COLLAR D=9.5 W=8 1
60 40.3-30 HEEsh L HMERE SCREW 11/64"X40 L=3.5 2
61 85.6-34 S I LEVER SHAFT 1
62 85.3-11 S etEh A EARET SCREW 2
63 85.6-35 R E R LIFTING LINK 1
64 85.6-36-00 | HREFERITHFEEYE LIFTING PLATE GUIDE ROD ASM 1
65 85.6-36 HIREA ST S LIFTING PLATE GUIDE ROD 1
66 85.8-37 HEBAFEETHMEET SCREW M5 L=16 1




. IR zhEhHE XA

NEEDLE DRIVING PULLEY SHAFT COMPONENTS

REF No | RART NO DESCRIPTION QTy
g % = £ W & &
1 L5 fr % 25 BALL LARGE 1
2 85.7-1 IRBhEEThRE PULLEY INSERT 1
3 INETE BALL SMALL 1
4 B5.7-2 IEh/ R SPRING 1
5 85.7-3-00 | IEEhie4A ¢ DRIVING PULLEY ASM. 1
6 85.7-3 IEFhEe DRIVING PULLEY 1
7 85.7-4 IR EhE iR ET SCREW M4 L=6 2
8 85,7-5 IR zh4H NEEDLE DRIVING PULLEY SHAFT 1
9 TR Eh L iR NEEDLE BEARING 2
10 85.7-6 IR hisih £ GREASE RTETAINING WICK 1
11 85.7-7 IR Zh &t ik £ RETAINING WASHER 1
12 85.7-8 BEB& M ahasimsT SCREW M6 L=23.5 2
13 85.7-9 BEEMohmiTE WASHER 6.2X9.5X1 2
14 857-10 | BE&Mzhat NEEDLE DRIVING PULLEY CLUTCH D 1
15 85.7-13-00 | ZENLEY STOP MOTION DISC ASM 1
16 85.7-11 A STOP MOTION DISC LATCH A 1
17 85.7-12 | %8B STOP MOTION DISC LATCH B |
18 85.7-13 | EENE STOP MOTION DISC 1
19 85.7-14 | BT STOP MOTION PAWL SHAFT 2
20 85.7-15 | BEORERE STOP MOTION DISC WASHER 1
21 85.7-16 | EE O ELT SCREW M6 L=4.5 1
22 85.7-17 | SEEhitEzh A minE DIRECTION LABEL 1
23 B5.7-18 EEOREITA SCREW MBX8 1
24 85.7-19 | SEOHEETE SCREW M8 L=17 1
25 85.7-20 | BEaEASHIEEITRE NUT M8 2
26 85.7-21 IEEhimE (45 ) WEER THRUST BALL BEARING 1
27 85.3-11 IEEhHE (& ) TERY SCREW 1
28 g857-22 | IBEhEEE (&) PULLEY SHAFT BUSHING RIGHT 1
29 857-23 | IEEhEEE ( &£ ) PULLEY SHAFT BUSHING LEFT 1
30 85.7-24 | IEzhi&EE DRIVING GEAR 1
31 85.7-25 | WEEhEGRRERE] SCREW 1/4 "X40 L=6 1

.




I\, §HIEz LA
NEEDLE BAR DRIVING MECHANISM COMPONENTS

F______?r;_J
ol

S

REFNo | RART NO DESCRIPTION QTyY

= % = 2 W NE
1 10.2-44 Se4HamsT SCREW 1/8" X44 L=4.5 1
2 85.8-1 s NEEDLE ROD 1
3 85.8-2 HIFTE NEEDLE BAR BUSHING LOWER 1

4 85.8-3 B4 NEEDLE BAR BALANCE ] !
5 85.8-4 HHATiEaL NEEDLE BAR CLAMP 1
6 85.8-5 ST SL e ST SCREW M4 L=12 1
7 85.8-6 $HFLE NEEDLE BAR BUSHING UPPER 1
10 85.68-7 ST L EE NEEDLE BAR SLIDE BLOCK 1
11 HLE NEEDLE TQX1 16# 1
12 85.8-8 A EZTAF NEEDLE BAR DRIVING LEVER 1
13 85.4-35 SHFIEE AT IR ST SCREW M& L=14 2
14 85.8-9 $HTIR S EAT R AR ET SHOULDER SCREW D=9.53 H=B 1
15 85.8-10 FHTIR A AR ST WASHER _ ' 1
16 85.8-13-00 | $HFEZNOEEMF CRANK ROD ASM 1
17 30.1-32 TRz OB EREET  SCREW 11/64 “X40 L=85 2
18 B5.8—11 TS O ER THRUST HOLDER 1
19 B5.8-12 $HTIRED &4 CRANK ROD 1
20 B5.8-13 HHFIESh OEe ECCENTRIC CAM . 1
21 90.2-36 HAF RSO MITA SCREW 1/4" X40 L=6 1
29 85.8-14 SRz OREITB SCREW 1/4 “X40 =85 1
23 - 85.8-15 SHATIREEF T OIL WICK 1
24 B5.5-44 TR EAFERETIME OIL RETAINING FELT 1
25 85.8-17 ST IR BhiEHF ik OIL WICK 1
26 B5.6-18 i &% OIL WICK 1




. LS HFA S

STOP MOTION MECAHNISM COMPONENTS

REF Mo | RART NO DESCRIPTION QTy
Fs % = & # W
1 90.9-15 b EH STOP MOTION PLUNGER 1
2 85.7-20 EEEEITHEE S NUT M6 1
3 B5.0-1 \FEhiR CROSSING HOOK 1
4 85.9-2 \FFh B AR{E R AEET SCREW M6 L=11 1
5 85.9-3 FEhte STOP MOTION PLUNGER LEVER 1
6 90.9-19 \EZhiR M (F ) WASHER 2
7 85.9-4 5 5 STOP MOTION SPRING 1
8 890.9-17 IEEhisERr AUBBER CUSHION 4
3 85.9-5 \bEhh S S WASHER 1
10 40.3-14 IEEh TR NUT 9/32" X28 2
11 85.9-6 Jl=oid st STOP MOTION SHAFT 1
12 85.9-7 AEFr e ET SCREW 1
13 B5.0-8 ER ER AT ARET SCREW 15/64X28 L=15 1
14 43,5-12 Ok ER T AT NUT 15/64%28 1
15 85.9-9 IEENATHF R 8BST SHOULDER SCREW D=6.8 H=2.7 1
16 95,13-6 IEEhATAFERSEST R NUT M6 1
17 85.9-10 IEBIAT A R ST SHOULDER SCREW D=7.14 H=4 1
18 85.9-11 AEEHT STITCH ADJUSTING ROLLER 1
19 B5.9-12 AEEnTAF R R WASHER B.1X11X2 !
20 85.9-13 IFERARERAETT®E  WASHER 1
21 B5.9-14 K B T 0T SCREW M6 L=10 1
22 85.9-15 IEENHLFF STOP MOTION TRIP LEVER 1
23 85.9-16 1EShAT #1282 STOP MOTION TRIP LEVER BARACKET 1
24 85.9-17 IEEhT - ZRE4T SCREW M& L=12 )
25 B85.5-18 AE BT AT 36 5§ SPRING 1
26 43.8-10 SENEHY S SHAPED HOOK 1
27 85 9-20 \bEhat AR S STOP MOTION LEVER SPRING PIN 1
28 85.9-21 [labp S STOP MOTION LEVER SPRING 1
29 85.9-22 1 hEE A T S ST SCREW STUD 1
30 85.9-23 R [EiR PRESSURE APPLYING LEVER 1

—39-




+. #RIATHEXEH
STITCH SELECTING PARTS COMPONENTS

-40-



REFNo | RART NO DESCRIPTION QTyY
FE % = £ ¥ BoE
1 85.10-1 IR ESET(R) SHOULDER SCREW D=12.7 H=34 i
) 85.10-2 [EE i R SPRING FOR FRICTION PLATE 1
3 85.10-3 FEHE S Eh FRICTION PLATE ROTATING SHAFT 1
4 85.10-4 IiEAERE SsEh B WASHER 8.5X18X1.6 i
5 85.10-5 AT SPEED SLOWER LEVER 1
B 85.10-8 iR 7 FITING PLATE 1
7 85.10-7 VLI R FRICTION PLATE HOLDER 1
8 B5.10-8 WIEREER SPEER SLOWER FRICTION PLATE 1
9 il i AR S T POSITIONING PIN 2
10 40.7-7 HIEFEEE RS NUT 11/64"X40 1
11 85.9-10 HHEASTE R ErM$T SHOULDER SCREW D=7.14 H=7 1
12 85.10-9 IR (H) STITCH SELECTING SPUR GEAR 1
13 B8510-10 | iE%4h INTERMEDIATE GEAR SHAFT 1
14 B5.10-11-00 | g EE LA L ASSY SPEED SLOWER FRICTION 1
15 B5.3-11 R AR T SCREW 2
16 85.10-11 | WiEErE SPEED SLOWER FRICTION WHEEL 1
17 B5.10-12 | $T¥E(R) GEAR LAGER 1
18 85.10-13 | &g (k) ELJET SCREW 1
19 85.10-14 | §H¥nERE(k)ER ROLLER 1
20 B5.10-15 | & THREAD BIND NOTCH 1
21 85.10-16 | SuysEp SPACER 1
22 B5.10-17 | SEeysiEssT SCREW M4X0.5 L=4.5 2
23 85.2-15 ERFE L) SCREW M5 L=8 2
24 90.1-29-5 | REEATFEEEI (M) HINGE SCREW D=8 H=3.4 1
25 85.10-18-00 | #H¥iEVHEHEY STITCH ADJUSTING ARM ASM 1
26 85.10-18 | $#iAHEs STITCH ADJUSTING ARM 1
27 85.10-19 | $t&iETESEeT SCREW M6 L=16 1
28 85.9-11 SHEET R R STITCH ADJUST ROLLER 1
29 85.10-20-00 | $T¥iET NEEs STITCH ADJUST CAM ASSY 1
30 85.10-20 | $HEvES O STITCH ADJUST CAM 1
31 85.10-21 SEiE T O NUT 2
32 85.10-22 | $1EET O IEETA SCREW 1
33 85.10-23 | $tEiETOESEB SCREW M4X0.7 L=5 1
34 40.4-30 FHEE B O EETC SCREW 2
35 8510-24 | $#EIFTOEEERE]  SCREW 1
36 85.10-25 | H¥ATHOEERE SOACER 1
37 85,10-26 | ¥ O%A STITCH CAM 1
38 85.10-27 | $nRk STOP MOTION CAM SHOE 1




+—. ITSHEXIH ;
THREAD BIND NOTCH COMPONENTS

AEF No | RART NO DESCRIPTION QTY
FE T = % W wE
1 85.11-1 T =T THREAD BIND LEVER 1
D 85.11-2 T CONNECTING PLATE LARGE 1
3 85.2-33-3 | EEREiEiTEE WASHER 2
4 86.2-7 EE AT IRET SCREW o
5 85.11-10 FTEE AR IE ST SCREW 2
6 85.1-9 Fresanamese s SPRING 2
7 85.11—4 FTE thimr il e PIN 1
8 8511-10 | T4 HAHEEET] SCREW 1
a 85.11-3 FTEF g A THREAD BIND ARM 1
10 85.4-38 TE MR EIEIETT  SCREW 2
11 85.11-5 ITER BINEST SCREW 4
12 85.11-6 FT485 i 4 SRR THREAD BIND SUPPORT PLATE 1
13 B5.11-8 ik e o e SCREW 1
14 8511-7 fTEmmEe ROLLER 1

42—




+=. GREH
THREAD STAND COMPONENTS

i - . W

,,-"’]
& ! 3
|
fﬁ |
]'/ -
ot —= S = e S g M e L e L i
REFNo | RART NO DESCRIPTION BT
- % = E A e

1 85.12-1 £z THREAD STAND ASM 1
2 85.12-1-2 | &% LT SPOOL REST ROD,UPPER 1
3 20.8-6-1 | BEHFTH SPODOL REST ROD,LOWER 1
4 85,12-1-4 | %#d THREAD STAND HOLDER PLATE 1
5 8512-1-3 | SRS THREAD RAISING THREAD GUIDE A 2
6 20.8-6-5 | EHIEEESE SPOOL REST ROD JOINT 2
7 20.8-6-4 | HEFMBFPEE SPOOL REST RCD RUBBER CAP 1
G 20.8-6-6 | EZEE] SPOOL PIN 1
9 20.8-6-9 | Zfie® SPDOL REST CUSHION 2
10 20.8-6-7 | LeAPitae SPDOL RETAINER 2
11 20.8-6-2 | L&REFER WASHER 16X30X2.6 2
12 SraneiraEs NUT M16X1.5 3
13 85.12-1-1 | #¥EFE SPOOL BREST BRACKET ASM 1
14 T ET SCREW M5 L=14 2
(5 FigHESEa NUT M5 2
16 LI F e NUT M5 1
17 et nEsT SCREW M6 L=10 1
18 LE 2 s ST SCREW M&X0.8 L=8 1
19 BEEERIT TR WASHER 5.2X0.5%0.6 1
20 SRR SPRING WASHER 1
21 SRDRERITYSEEE  SPRING WASHER 5.2X8.2X1 1
22 20.8-5-11 | HEWIPE THREAD GUIDE 1
1

1




